
Agenda Item No. 9(a) 

Elaine Baker 
Town Clerk 
 
No background papers. 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 
 
26 APRIL 2011 
 
GRANTS UNDER S.137 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND SEC. 145 OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK 

 
1. In 2008 the Town Council approved a three year financial commitment to a number 

of local organisations under Section 137 and Section 145 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

2. That commitment has now come to an end and the purpose of this report is to seek 
the Town Council’s endorsement of its decision to include financial provision for 
these organisations in its 2011 / 2012 budget, and to consider making a further 
financial commitment in the light of information on how each of these organisations is 
currently operating. 
 

3. The local organisations which have been the subject of the Town Council’s financial 
support over the preceding three years, and the sum that each has been granted is 
set out below:- 
 

 St Just Community Sports Association £2,500.00 (LGA (Misc Prov) 1976 

 Lafrowda Festival    £2,000.00 (S.145) LGA 1972 

 Centre for Pendeen   £1,000.00 (S.137) LGA 1972 

 Pendeen Parish Rooms   £1,000.00 (S.137) LGA 1972 

 Nancherrow Centre   £1,000.00 (S.137) LGA 1972 
 

4. Town Councillors who are the Council’s representative on these bodies will be asked 
to provide an update on the organisation and to present their most recent audited 
accounts. 
 

5. Financial provision within the current year’s budget is based on the same allocations 
as set out above 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

6. That the payment of the grants as set out in the Town Council’s 2011 / 2012 budget, 
and as specified in paragraph 3 above be approved; and 
 

7. That the Town Council approves a further financial commitment in the Town 
Council’s 2012 / 2013 and 2013 / 2014 budgets as set out below: 
 

 St Just community Sports Association £2,500.00 

 Lafrowda Committee   £2,000.00 

 Centre for Pendeen   £1,000.00 

 Pendeen Parish Rooms   £1,000.00 

 Nancherrow Centre   £1,000.00 
 


